No. 70917-8

### IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION I

JACOB A. BECKWITH,

Respondent/Plaintiff,

v.

SEIL REVELS and SQPUTT, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Appellants/Defendants.

#### APPELLANTS' BRIEF

ATTORNEYS FOR Defendants/Appellants SEIL REVELS and SQPUTT, LLC

Michael J. Bond, WSBA # 9154 SCHEDLER BOND, PLLC 2448 76<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE, Suite 202 Mercer Island, WA. 98040 Telephone: 206-257-5440

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction
II. Assignments of Error
1. The trial court erred by imposing a condition to the Order
Vacating Default Judgment
2. The trial court abused its discretion by ordering payment of
attorney fees and costs from defendant rather than the attorneys whose
negligence allowed the default judgments to be entered
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error
1. No statute grants the trial court power to make an order
vacating a default judgment conditional on payment of terms. While
pursuant to CR 55 and 60, the court may impose "such terms as are just"
when vacating a default judgment, should that power include the power to
take the defendants' property where the defendants' attorneys negligently
allowed the judgments to be entered?
2. Is it just to punish the client for the lawyers' mistakes? 2
3. Did the trial court abuse its discretion by conditionally vacating
the judgments and then re-instate the judgments when the defendants
could not pay the attorney fees award?

4. Did the condition imposed in the order vacating the judgments
deny the defendants access to justice?
III. Statement of the Case
IV. Argument 5
A. The Standard of Review
B. Default judgments are not favored
C. SQPUTT, LLC was entitled to notice of the entry of default. 6
D. It was an error of law under these circumstances to make the vacation of the default judgments conditional
1. No statute grants the trial court power to make the order vacating judgment conditional on payment of attorney fees
2. No court rule grants the trial court power to impose conditions for the vacation of default judgments like the ones in this case
3. The Civil Rules cannot be used to deprive a party of substantive rights in the absence of a statutory grant of power
D. Imposing a condition was an abuse of discretion 15
E. Making defendant pay for his lawyer's mistakes was an abuse of discretion
V. Conclusion 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Table of Cases

Emwright v. King Cy., 96 Wn.2d 538, 543, 637 P.2d 656 (1981)14
Hendrix v. Hendrix, 101 Wn. 535, 172 P. 819 (1918)
John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr., 117 Wn.2d 772, 780, 819 P.2d 370 (1991)14, 15
King v. Olympic Pipeline Co., 104 Wn.App. 338, 16 P.3d 45 (Div. 1 2000)
Knapp v. Savidge, 32 Wn.App. 754, 649 P.2d 175 (Div. 1 1982)11, 12
Morin v. Burris, 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007) 6, 11, 15, 17
Pamelin Indus., Inc. v. Sheen-U. S. A., Inc., 95 Wn.2d 398,
622 P.2d 1270 (1981)
Sackett v. Santilli, 146 Wn.2d 498, 47 P.3d 948, (2002)
Showalter v. Wild Oats, 124 Wn.App. 506, 101 P.3d 867
(Div. 2 2004)6, 17
State v. Smith, 84 Wn.2d 498, 527 P.2d 674 (1974)
State v. Thomas, 121 Wn.2d 504, 851 P.2d 673 (1993)
State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)
State v. Hooper, 154 Wn.App. 428, 225 P.3d 446 (Div. 3 2010) 5

## Statutes

RCW 4.72.0108,	14
RCW 4.72.050	
RCW 4.72.060	
RCW 4.28.210	8
Rules	
Rules CR 1	3
CR 12(a)	7
CR 55(a)(1)	3
CR 55(a)(3) 7	
CR 55(c)(1)	0
CR 60(b)	), 11
RAP 9.10 and 9.11	, 5

## Appendix

A-1 RCW 4.72.010

A-2 RCW 4.72.050, RCW 4.72.060
